ORDINANCE NO. 01-64 AC CMS

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDERS TO THE CONTRACT WITH NORTH BAY CONSTRUCTION, INC., FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO THE OBERLIN WATER ENVIRONMENT PROTECTION FÄCILITY

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Oberlin, County of Lorain, State of Ohio, five-sevenths (5/7ths) of all members elected thereto concurring:

SECTION 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to authorize additional work and extend the contract completion date as reflected on the attached change order schedule, pursuant to the contract with North Bay Construction, Inc., for improvements to the Oberlin Water Protection Facility in the amount of \$43,989.46 and the dates in accordance with change orders two through five attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

SECTION 2. It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning or related to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 3. That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, safety, and welfare of the citizens of Oberlin, Ohlo, to wit:

"to authorize necessary additional work which was discovered during construction and to provide for the usual daily operation of a municipal department", and shall take effect immediately upon passage.

PASSED:

1" Reading - July 2, 2001 (E)

2nd Reading - 3rd Reading -

ATTEST:

CLERK DE COUNCIL

CHAIR OF COUNCIL

POSTED:

July 3, 2001

EFFECTIVE DATE:

July 3, 2001

a:/ORD01-64CONorlh8ay

June 29, 2001

MEMO

To:

City Council

Robert DiSpirito, City Manager.

From: Bill Kelso, Public Works Director Goo Ko

Re:

Water Environment Protection Facility Improvement Project:

Change Orders No.'s 2 - 5 (North Bay Construction, Inc.) and

Change Order No. 3 (Lake Erie Electric, Inc.)

I request approval of Change Orders Numbers 2 through 5 to the contract with North Bay Construction, Inc. (mechanical contractor) of Westlake, Ohio, in the total amount of \$43, 989.46 and Change Order Number 3 to the contract with Lake Erie Electric, -Inc. (electrical contractor) of Westlake, Ohio for the Water Environment Protection Facility Improvement Project in the amount of \$20, 470.75, and an extension of the project completion date as referenced in the change order schedule.

The purpose of the additional cost is for mechanical and electrical work listed in each attached change order and to improve upon the original project design.

To date, the Water Environment Protection Facility Improvement Project is at approximately ninety percent completion. The City's objective remains the same: to acquire a "quality product."

I seek your support for the Change Orders and I ask that the Ordinance be passed on First Reading and Emergency to meet construction needs.

Thank you.

cc:

Eric Severs, City Solicitor Maria Wossilck, WWTP Superintendent Keith Johnson, City Engineer Salvatore Talarico, City Auditor Karen Smith, Finance Assistant

PURCHASE ORDER



Oberlin, Ohio 44074 Ph. (440) 775-7212 Fram (440) 776-2090

CITY OF OBERLIN B5 S. MAIN ST. **OBERLIN OH 44074** P.O. NUMBER

RG010901

REQ. NO.

P.O. DATE

07/19/01

SHIP VIA

TERMS

NET 30 DAYS

NORTH BAY CONSTRUCTION 25860 FIRST STREET WESTLAKE, CH

ACCOUNT NUMBER 622.8102.540

THE ABOVE PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER MUST APPEAR ON ALL BILLS AND PACKAGES.

Moderal on this olds	ti la examplea fron	i the Ohio Sales Ta	ı 2nd Fodoral Exclse	Taxee		20 min 10 min 20		
QUANTITY	UNIT	. 1.		DESCRIPTION (* 1.6)	电影中华的		PRICE FLANT	AGIOUNT
A Company of the Comp	1.53	3-1		***				
	C C	HANGE OF	(DEŘŠ 2—)					343.989.46
444	W W	ASTEWATE	RPLANT	INPROVENE	nterkojeci			
			The second of th					
	PI	ER ORDIN	ANCE	-64				
			ه ۱۹۹۵ همیده و پی داری در این در ۱۹۱۶ و ۱۹۱۶ - ۱۹۱۸ میلید در این د					
	لېرومېرست د څخه باداد د. ۲۰ دور بدند		الله المراجع ا المراجع المراجع	enter i de servicio de la companya de la companya La companya de la companya de l				
			a	e de la companya de l		~~~ <u>~</u>		
		••	9 4 5 5 5 6 5 6 5 6 5 6 5 6 5 6 6 6 6 6 6	A CONTRACTOR	organis a sanggara naggara sang gara Paggaran		and the second second	
			and the same of th	3.4	ា រ			
			-	ه روز در این در	6년 신 원			•

CERTIFICATE

y cartified that the amount required to most the contract, agreement, obligation, pay-greenditure for the above has been lawfully appropriated or authorized or directed for dispose and is in the treasury or in process of collection to the credit of the fund free from any obligation or certification now outstanding.

INSTRUCTIONS TO VENDORS

THIS CROER IS NOT VALID UNLESS SIGNED BY THE AUDITOR FOR AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. SEND INVOICES IN CUPLICATE TO THE FINANCE OFFICE: 69 S. MAIN ST., QEÇRI,IN, 024, 44074 NO CHANGE MAY BE MADE IN THIS ORDER WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE AUDITOR.

EXCISE OF SALES TAX DO NOT A	IPPLY
TO CITY PURCHASES	

CITY FEDERAL I.D. # 34-6002073

RECEIVED

Oty. Verified _

Date

OK'd by

DERTA :

DDO TEOR. OL	# 	CHANGE			No. <u>2</u>	
		General Trades Improvemen	t	<u> </u>		
DATE OF ISSUA	NCE:	October 17, 2000	EFFECTIVE	DATE:	May 2, 2000 this is the di	
OWNER;	City of Ob	erlin	Owner's CON	TRACT NO.	96 - 1	
CONTRACTOR	North Bay 25800 First Westlake ,C		ENGINEER:	GGJ, Inc. 5000 E. 345* Willoughby, (St.	
You are directed to	make the fo	lowing changes in the Cor	ofrect Documenter			
Description						
Sec Descri	ption Attach	ıeđ				
Reason for change	Order: See	Description Attached.	<u> </u>			
Attachments: See I				<u> </u>		
CHANG	E IN CONT	RACT PRICE:	T			
Original Contract P		TOTAL CE:			TRACT TIMES:	
			Original Contract Times: 450 (days or dates)			
\$ 1.705 bas			Substantial Completion:		450	
\$ 1,395,900	.00		Ready for Final F	ayment:	30 days after Substantial	
	<u> </u>				Completion	
		Orders No0_ to No1_	Net changes fro	n previous Cha	nge Orders No to No	
-	200.52			Non	-	
ontract Price prior	to this Char	nge Order:	Contract Times	prior to this Cl	lange Order:	
·			Substantial Comp		450	
\$ 1,438,100	0.82		Ready for Final Payment:		30 days after Substantial	
					Completion	
et Decrease of this	Change Ord	ler:	Net Increase (Dec	ľ	Change Order: (days)	
- \$ 24,587.83			-	None		
ontract Price with a	ll approved	Change Orders:	Contract Times v		ed Change Orders:	
'	<u> </u>				ca Change Orders:	
\$ 1,413,512.6	60		Substantial Co. Days or d	ue. mbtegour.	450	
- 1,114,512.1	.,		Ready for final		30 days after Substantial	
00.00			Days or do	KES	Completion	
COMMENDED:	 	APPROVED:	<u> </u>	ACCEPTE:	<u>-</u> _	
William E.	bould a	By:		By:	O 200	
GGJ, Ind	7//	City of Oberlin, Marie We	ossilek	North Bay Con	171/2	
10-16-00	. "	Date:		Date:	A- arring, tue	

CHANGE ORDER No.___3 PROJECT: City of Oberlin, General Trades Improvement DATE OF ISSUANCE: October 30,2000 EFFECTIVE DATE: May 2, 2000 this is the date this contract commences OWNER: City of Oberlin Owner's CONTRACT NO. <u> 96 - 1</u> CONTRACTOR North Bay Construction, Inc. ENGINEER: GGJ, Inc. 25800 First Street 5000 E. 345* St. Westlake ,Ohio Willoughby, OH 44094 You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents: Description: Non Performance of Allowance Item - Amount \$ 7,500.00 Reason for change Order: Non-Performance Attachments: See Enclosed CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES: Original Contract Price: Original Contract Times: 450 (days or dates) Substantial Completion; 450 July 26, 2001 \$ 1,395,900,00 Ready for Final Payment: 30 days after Substantial Completion Net changes from previous Change Orders No. 1- to No. 2 Net changes from previous Change Orders No. 1 to No. 2 +\$ 17,612.69 None Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order: Substantial Completion: 450 July 26, 2001 \$ L413,512.69 Ready for Final Payment: 30 days after Substantial Completion Net Decrease of this Change Order: Net Increase (Decrease) of this Change Order: (days) - \$ 7,500.00 None Contract Price with all approved Change Orders: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: Substantial Completion: 450 Days or dates July 26, 2001 \$ 1,406,012.69 Ready for final payment. 30 days after Substantial Days or dates Completion RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: ACCEPTED:

EJCDC No. 1910-8-B (1990 Edition)

Date:

City of Oberlin, Marie Wossilek

GGJ, In

Date:

Date:

CHA	\mathbf{NGK}	ORDER

No.	4	

ROJECT: City of	of Oberlin, Genera	l Trades Improvement					
DATE OF ISSUANCE: November 30, 2000		ERRECTIVE D	ATE:	May 2, 2000 this is the date			
	-				this contract commences		
							
WIVER:	City of Oberlin		Owner's COM	TRACT NO.	96 - 1		
NTRACTOR	North Eay Cons	ruction, Inc.	ENGINEER:	GGI, Inc.			
)	25800 First Stree			5000 E. 345°	St		
	Westlake ,Ohio	<u> </u>		Willeughby, (OH_44094		
<u> </u>					<u> </u>		
ou are directed	te make the follow	ring changes in the C	ontract Documents:				
	NO HANDLING.	stall new 45 mil. Hyp 6 af marius	0 F //64/ /~		eneath liner		
eusou for chang	e Order: Failur	e of existing equalizat	ion basin bottom lines	·	· ·		
itacharents: Sc	= Enciosad						
CEA	NGE IN CONTR	ACT PRICE:	1		NYTRACT TEMES:		
highad Course	t Fries			auct Times: 45			
<u> </u>	<u> </u>		Substantial Co	ergistium:	450		
	· .		' 	,	July 26, 2001		
	\$ 1,395,900.	ed	Ready for Fau	d Pryment:	30 days after Substantial		
•				e vije gele vije e	Completion		
	•						
Net changes from	previous Change O	riters Na. <u>L-</u> to Na.	Yes changes		hange Orders No. 1 to No. 3		
	÷ 5 (8,112.	69		None			
Contract Price o	rior to this Chan	ge Order:	Centract Tir	ses ories to Cit	s Change Order:		
			Substantial C	omission:	450		
		•	i .		July 25, 2001		
	S 1,406,012	. Ka	<u> </u>	·			
•	2 1,495(3),1142		Ready for Fin	mi Payment	30 days after Substantial		
		··.			Completion		
			1 27 .4 Fh	Thereased of	this Change Order: (days)		
Net increase of	this Change Ord	er:	Not increase	Not Therease (Decrease) of this Change Order: (days) None			
	+ \$41,817	7.00					
Contract Price	with all approved	Change Orders:			pproved Change Orders:		
_ 			Substant	al Completion	450		
		•	De De	ys or dates	July 26,200 <u>1</u>		
	3 1,447,82	9.69	Rendu fo	т баш раутасы			
	1			ga or delet	Completion		
		•		· ·	·		
RECOMMEN	DED:	APPROVE	D:	ACC	EPTE OOK IIK		
	-61-10	DE By: FXC	7 40-	BE	2000		
D. 7 - 11	こととがみいたり	المشكلات المسامكة		North	Bay Construction, Dec.		
By: Willia	M Z M-71 A						
1/4/0004	OGI, (nc.)		Morie Wossilek	Date:			

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

ite: (Konucizeo zignalirie)	City Manay Date;	ger (Authorized Signature)	Contracto Date:	(Authorized Sign	lature)
ECOMMENDED: /: ginser (Authorized Signature)	APPRO By:		ACCEP By:	TED:	•
Changes in Contract Time at change order of in an attach			pecifically stated i	in the above descr	ription, reaso
		Ready for Final	Payment:	October 2 days or	4, 2001
<u> </u>	1,482,089.98	Substantial Con Completion:	rpletion:	September September	<u>r 9, 2001</u>
ontract Price with all app	roved change order	s Contract Time	s with all ann	•	
_ •	•	Ready for Final	Payment:	October 2	
•	•	Completion:	_	September	24, 2001
<u>_\$</u>	<u>34,260.29</u> _	Substantial Cor	npletion:	Septembe	
et increase (decrease) w			ecrease) with t	hiş change ord	er
let is a single				d <i>≘</i> ys or	
•	• • •	Ready for Final	Payment:	<u>uuiy 20</u>	<u>. 4</u> 00 l
	11=44.00	Completion:	npieuon.	July 26	2004
5	1,447,829.69	Contract Time Substantial Cor	s poor to this	s Change Ord	êr -
Contract Price prior to t	nis Change Ordon			days o	
•	•	Ready for Final	Payment:		
		Completion:		July 26	2001
	51,929,69	Substantial Co	mpletion:		 _
Change Orders No. 1	ta No4	Change Orders	No. 1	lo No.	4 -
Net Changes from Prev	rious	Net Changes	from Previou		
		I recour for Fills	• ≔ayınıerit:	da	les
		Ready for Fina	l Daymost	July 26	3. 2001
<u>_</u> #	1,000,000.00	Substantial Co Completion:	mpletion;	 	<u> </u>
5	1,395,900.00	Original Cont	ract Times:	. •	
Original Contract Price	CI PRICE;		CONTRACT	TIMES:	
CHANGE IN CONTRA	CT DOLOE				
<u> </u>				Land to FC	
Attachments: List	of Items in Chang	ges and the Cost Deter	mination Res	Dective to Fe	ıch
		prove upon the origna	design		
Reason for Change Or			•		
The Contractor is here Description: Add	ditions and Deletic	ns from the Work in a	es in the Con ccord with the	itract Docume e attached	nts:
The Contractor is bere					
Contractor:		Bay Construction, Inc.	Struction	<u> </u>	
Owner's Contract Desi		of Oberlin, Ohio act 96-1: General Con			
Owner:		Effective Da	ite:		
Date of issuance:	ter Environment Pr July 3, 2001			·	
Change Order No. Project: wa	<u>5</u> Her Environment De				
Change Order No.	6	• •			

STATE OF OHIO WATER POLLUTION CONTROL LOAN FUND

/	RECIPIENT	City of Obertin, Ohio	<u> </u>	CHANGE ORDE	R NO. 5
,	LOAN NUMBER	CS392181-01		CONTRACT	96-1
	ENCUMBRANCE NUM	BER 3293		DATE	6/13/02
	Description of Change				
	This change order incre compensation to the Co Support documentation	eased the scope of work of to entractor - North Bay Construis is attached.	he above referenced uction, Inc. This Char	Contract and warr nge Order 5 involv	ants additional ed 18 items.
				· :	
			·.		
	RECOMMENDED BY:	Sd. 12 121	ha-leas		4102
		(phgines)) CAM	DATE: C\	/
	APPROVED BY:		<u>~~</u>	DATE: 6/2	<u> 28/92</u>
1	ACCEPTED BY:	James V Mr.	<u> </u>	DATE: 6/17/	<u> 2</u>
		NONTH BAY CONSTA	LUCTION, INC.		., ·
		(company)		•	
	Original Contract Amount	\$1,395,900.00	isa jan jan jan jan jan jan jan jan jan ja	R/STATE USE ONLY by accepted and I recomm	and that it be
ı	Previous Change (+/-)	\$33,298.73	approved and made a part	of the constract covered by a dated	
•	This Change (+/-)	+ \$34,260,29		12-20-13001112033036411 12-20-130011120311203112041 12-20-13-1300111203112041 13-20-1301120411120411204112041120411204112041	
	Adjusted Contract	_	**************************************		
,	Amount	<u>\$1,463,459.02</u>	133 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		
5°,	OHIGEPÄ APPROVAL	EUSE ONLY)	(FOF OWDA), (FOF APPROVAL)	(STATE USE ONLY)	0 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
	DATE III		DATE		1

·	•		
Project:	Water Environ:	ment Protection Fac	mility
Date of issuance:	July 3, 2001		Oder Listed Below)
Owner:	City of Oberlin		Oddi Ested Domini
Owner's Contract Designation:	Contract 96-1:	: General Constru	iction
Contractor:	North Bay Cor	natruction, Inc.	
Summary (ers 1 - 5 Inclusio	<u> </u>
Original Amount of Contract		\$ 1,395,900.00	<u> </u>
	Change	Total Contract	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Order	Amount With	Authorized By
Change Order Number	Amount	Change Order	Ordinance Number
<u> </u>		Included	<u> </u>
	<u> </u>		
 1	A 40 000 50	7 : 100 : 100 = 1	
	\$ 42,200.52	\$ 1,438,100.52	00-79
	₹/24 597 93\	# 4 442 E42 CD	
	\$ (24,587.83)	\$ 1,413,512.69	
3	\$ (7,500.00)	\$1,406,012.69	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	4 (1,1000,00)	Ψ.1, 100,012,00	
4	\$ 41,817.00	\$ 1,447,829.69	
	 ,	4 11 4	-
5	\$ 34,260.29	\$ 1,482,089.98	
	<u> </u>		-